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Cordless Garden Shears
USER'S MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing these cordless garden shears. Before you start using them,
please, carefully read this user's manual and save it for possible future use.
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1. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Important safety notice

%  Carefully unpack the product and take care not fo throw away any part of the packaging before
you find all the parts of the product.

%  Store the power tool in a dry place out of reach of children.

%% Read all warnings and instructions. Not following warnings or instructions may lead to injury by electrical
shock, a fire and/or serious injuries.

Packaging
The product is packed in a package that prevents damage during fransport. This package is a resource and so
can be handed over for recycling.

User's Manual

Before you sfart working with the power tool, read the following safety and usage instructions. Acquaint yourself
with the operating elements and the correct use of the power tool. Keep the user's manual in a safe place where if
can be easily refrieved for future use.

04 NOTE: If you hand over the power fool to somebody else, do so together with this user's manual.
Following the instructions in the included user's manual is a prerequisite for the proper use of the power tool.
The user's manual also contains operating, maintenance and repair instructions.

The manufacturer takes no responsibility for accidents or damages resulting from not
following the instructions in this manual.




2. EXPLANATION OF INSTRUCTION LABELS ON
THE POWER TOOL

Before putting info operation, carefully read
the user's manual.

While working use protective aids.

While working use protective footwear.

Careful, sharp parts of the power tool!
Protect fingers and toes against injury.

Danger while running down after being
turned offl

Watch ouf for objects deflected by the
cutting blades!

Make sure that no other person is present in
the working radius. Minimum safe distance
is6 m.

Do not use the shears in the vicinity of cables
or live electricity or telephone lines. When
working, maintain a distance of af least 10 m
from above ground live electric lines.

Do not work in the rain or in unfavourable
climatic conditions.

Protection Class Il
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Symbols on the charger unit
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Protection Class ||

Use the charger only in a dry room.

Negative poles




m 8 Tool description and included contents

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE POWER TOOL AND
INCLUDED CONTENTS

Fig. 1

Description of the power tool (see Fig. 1)

Handle of the shears
Start/stop frigger
Trigger safety lock
Blade cover

Shrub trimmer blade
Grass shear blade

oA wWN =

Included contents

Carefully take the tool out of the packaging and check whether all the following parts are present:
Cordless shears with a grass shear blade, shrub frimmer blade, battery charger, user's manual.

If there are any parts missing or they are damaged, please contact the vendor from whom you bought the power
fool.
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4. ASSEMBLING THE POWER TOOL

1. The product is fully assembled.

5. BEFORE USING

The battery must be recharged before use. Charging time is approx. 3 - 5 hours.

Important safety instructions for chargers

Read allinstructions and warnings located on the charger, battery and tool before using the charger and in this
manual.

/\ DANGER! The charger clamps have 230V. Do not probe with conductive ifems. Danger of serious or fatal
injury by electrical shock.

% The charger and battery are specifically designed fo work fogether. DO NOT ATTEMPT fo charge the battery in
a different charger than the charger included with the shears.

% Do not expose the charger to rain or snow.

% This charger is not designed for any use other than charging the rechargeable batteries of these shears. Any
other use may lead to a fire or serious or fatal injury by electrical shock.

% The charger and battery are specifically designed fo work fogether. DO NOT ATTEMPT fo charge the battery in
a different charger than the charger included with the shears.

% Do not expose the charger to rain or snow.

% This charger is not designed for any use other than charging the rechargeable batteries of these shears. Any
other use may lead to a fire or serious or fatal injury by electrical shock.

% In order fo limit the risk of damaging the power plug or power cord, always disconnect by pulling on the plug
and not the power cord.

% Make sure that the cord is not placed in such a way that it is stepped on, tripped over or that it is not
damaged or otherwise exposed fo stress.

% The charger is ventilated by slot openings located in the top and botfom part of the charger. Do not place any
items on the top part of the charger and do not place the charger on such surfaces, which could block these
openings, which would lead to excessive temperatures inside the charger.

% Keep the charger af a sufficient distance from sources of heat.

% Do not use the charger if it has been impacted by something or if it has fallen or has been damaged in any
other way.

% Do not disassemble the charger. Have the charger maintained or repaired at an authorised service centre or
the vendor. Incorrectly performed assembly may lead fo a fire or serious or fatal injury by electrical shock.

% In order fo limit the risk of injury by electrical shock, always disconnect the charger from the mains power
socket before cleaning it.

%  Never attempt fo connect two chargers fo one another.
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% Under certain conditions with the charger connected to the mains, the exposed charging confacts inside the
charger may be short circuited by foreign objects. No conductive materials such as steel wool, aluminium
foil or other metal ifems may enter the charger opening.

%  Always disconnect the charger from the mains power socket when there is no baftery connected to the
charger.

% Do no submerge the charger in water or any other liquid.

/\ WARNING: Take care that no liquid enters the charger. This could cause an injury by electrical shock. If you
want to make it easier for the battery to cool down after being used with the fool, do nof place the charger or
the tool in warm places such as metal-clad buildings or open trailers.

DO NOT PLACE or use the fool in places where the femperature may reach or exceed 40 °C (places inside
garages or metfal-clad buildings during the summer period).

The charger is designed to be used with a standard domestic power voltage (230 V).

Do not attempt to use any other power voltage!

Important safety instructions for batteries

% The battery is not fully charged on delivery. First read the safety instructions below and follow the insfructions
and charging procedures.

% CAREFULLY READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND STORE THEM FOR FUTURE USE.

% The battery should be charged as soon as it stops delivering sufficient power for work which was performed
easily with a fully charged battery. DO NOT CONTINUE using the tool in this state.

% Follow the provided procedure for charging.

% Do not burn the battery even if it is seriously damaged or completely worn out. The battery could explode in
the fire.

% During demanding work or at high temperatures there may be small leaks of fluid from the battery cells. In

this case it is not a defect. However if the external seal is breached and the fluid comes in confact with your

skin, do the following:

Quickly wash yourself with soap and water.

Neutralise the affected area with a weak acid such as lemon juice or vinegar.

If the battery fluid gets into your eyes, flush out your eyes at least for several minutes with clean water and

immediafely seek medical freatment (information for doctors: the fluid is a 25 - 356% potassium hydroxide

solution).

% Do not bridge the cathode and the anode battery contacts with metal objects. This could short circuit the
battery, which could destroy the battery or cause burns or a fire.

% Charge the batfery only using the charger supplied with this product.

% K5

04 NOTE: This fool uses a Li-on type battery, which does not self-discharge and does not have a memory
effect.

Important safety instructions for charging.

You will achieve the longest operating lifetime and performance if the battery is charged af temperatures between
18 - 24 C. Do not charge the battery at temperatures lower than +4.5 °C or higher than +40 °C.
This instruction is very important and prevents major damage to the battery.
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Before using [11 m

% While charging, the charger and the battery may be warm to fouch. This is a normal event and does not
indicate any problem.

% Whenever possible use the charger at standard room temperature. To prevent the charger from overheating,
do noft cover the battery and do not charge in direct sunlight or in the vicinity of heat sources.

If the battery is not being properly charged:

1. connect alamp or another device fo the power socket to check the current in the socket.

2. place the charger and battery in a location where the tfemperature is in the range of approximately 18 - 24 C.

3. if problems with charging persist, have the charger and tool repaired af an authorised service centre or the
vendor.

Charging (fig 2)

Make sure that you have read all the safety instructions
provided in this user's manual before using the
charger.

This product must not be repaired by the user.

The charger must be repaired by an authorised service
centre or organised by the vendor so as fo prevent
damaging the internal components.

1. Insert the charger adapter connector info the
socket in the shears (Fig. 2, point 2)

2. Connect the charger adapter to the mains power
sockef
(230 V ~50 Hz) (Fig. 2, point 1)

3. Thelif red diode (Fig 2, point 3) signalises that the
battery is charging. The baftery is fully charged
when this red diode furns off.

Fig. 2

CORDLESS GARDEN SHEARS USER'S MANUAL
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6. PUTTING INTO OPERATION

/\ IMPORTANT: Thisis power tool that is very easy and comfortable to use. Please pay special aftention to
the position of the blades during work with this fool so that you avoid injury.

Using the tool (Fig 3)

/A ATTENTION! Never remove or inferfere with the
function of the starfing mechanism.
The start safety lock prevents your fool from being
started accidentally.

Starting the shears

1. Press the frigger safety lock (Fig 3, point 1)
and then press the start/stop trigger (Fig 3, point
2).

2. Release the trigger safety lock (Fig 3, point 1).

Turning off the shears
Release the start/stop trigger (Fig. 3, point 2).

Fig. 3

/. REPLACING THE BLADES

/A ATTENTION! Sharp blades may cause injuries, replace only when wearing gloves.
/A ATTENTION! When replacing the blades, never press the trigger safety lock.

Remove the blade (Fig. 6)

o~ wN =

g

Fig. 4

With your thumb push on the blade cover safety lock (Fig 4, point 1)
Pulling in the direction of the arrow (Fig. 4, point 2), unlock the blade cover.
Moving upwards, remove the blade cover (Fig 4, point 3) (Fig 5)

Put on the replacement blade and secure the blade cover (Fig. 7)

Fig. 5
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Fig. 6

Fig. 7

8. INSTRUCTIONS FOR CORRECT USE

~ N~

Prevent children and animals access fo the work area.

Turn on the tool only in such a situation, where your hands and legs are not in the vicinity of the blades.

Use only spare parts and accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

If the tool and battery are not being used, they should be stored in a dry, higher and lockable location, out of
the reach of children. Make sure that it is not possible for the battery contacts fo be shorted by metal objects
such as bolts, nails, etc.

Do not apply excessive pressure on the fool during work. The fool will perform the work betfter and more
safely if it is used for the purposes for which it was designed.

Perform meticulous maintenance of the tool. Maintain the cutting mechanism sharp and clean fo ensure
befter and safer operation. Follow the instructions for lubrication and replacement of accessories.

Prevent the situation where the tool is turned on accidentally. Do not carry the fool with the finger on the
start/stop frigger.

9. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Operation

%

R

This product must not be used by children and persons with physical or mental impairments or by
inexperienced persons, unless properly trained or schooled in the safe use of the product, or unless they
have been properly supervised by a qualified person who will be responsible for their safety.

Use extra care if the product is used near children. Always keep the product out of reach of children. Children
must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.

Never allow children or persons who are not acquainted with the contents of this user's manual to work
with the tool. Local regulations may set the minimum age of the user. The user is responsible for damages
caused fo third parties in the tool's working area as a result of ifs use.

Do not use the fool if your are tired, under the influence of alcohol or narcofics.

If necessary, use personal protection aids (gloves, work footwear, eye protection, respirators, efc.).

Secure loose clothing, long hair or jewellery so that they cannot get caught by the moving parts of the fool.
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Purpose of use

%
%

The cordless grass shears & shrub frimmer is intended for use in private gardens.

Tools considered fo be suitable for use in private gardens are such devices, where the annual operation, as
arule, does not exceed 50 operating hours and which are predominantly used for the maintenance of lawn
areas,

but not public facilities, parks, sports fields or in agriculture or forestry.

Do not use the product for purposes other than those intended.

For safety reasons the power tool must not be used as a drive engine for any other work fools and fool sets,
unless expressly permitted by the manufacturer.

Instructions for use

%
%

S 65K G $% SEHS

% %

%
%
%

Turn on and operate the tool as described in the user's manual, carefully follow all instructions.

Before carrying out any kind of inspection, mainfenance or repairs disconnect the charger power cord from
the mains power supply.

Use fools in good working condition for tasks for which they are designed.

Work only during good visibility or ensure sufficient artificial lighting.

Only store and use the product away from flammable or volatile materials and solutions.

Keep the product away from extreme temperatures, direct sunlight and excessive humidity. Do not use in

a dusty environment.

Do not place the product near heaters, open fires or other appliances or equipment that are sources of heat.
Do not spray the product with water or any other liquid. Do not pour water or any other liquids info the
product.

Do not submerge the product in water or any other liquid.

Never leave the product switched on without supervision.

Do not fouch parts of the fool until they have come to a complete stop.

Allow the motor fo cool down before storing the tool in a closed room.

Under no circumstances should you repair or alter the product yourself!

Entrust all repairs and adjustments of this product to an authorised service centre or the vendor.

Tampering with the product during the warranty period may void the warranty.

The manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused by the incorrect use of this product or its
accessories. Such damages include food spoilage, injuries, burns, scalding, fire, efc.

Using accessories or attachments that are not recommended in this user's manual may increase the risk of
injury. Make sure that the correct battery for this tool is used. Before connecting to the charger check that the
surface of the fool and battery is clean and dry.

Make sure that the battery is charged using the correct charger, which is recommended by the manufacturer.
Incorrect use may lead to a risk of injury by electrical shock, overheating of the battery or leakage of battery
fluid.

Have your fool repaired only by a qualified person that will use original spare parts.

This tool is manufactured in accordance with the demands of respective safety regulations.

Otherwise the user will be placed in significant danger.

Battery disposal

&

Ensure that the batteries are safely disposed of according to the manufacturer's instructions.
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Electrical safety

The battery charger can be connected fo any power plug, preventing discharge, that

is installed according fo norms in force.

The plug must be powered af 230 V ~ 50 Hz.

Disconnect the charger if you will not be using it for a long time, if you are changing the tool or performing
maintenance on the tool.

10. MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Maintenance

/A ATTENTION! Disconnect the charger if you will not be using it for a long time, if you are changing the tool or
performing maintenance on the tool.

% Check whether the tool is showing signs of wear.

% Ifthe charger is damaged (cover, conductors or connector), immediately arrange their replacement at an
authorised service centre or from the vendor.

% Regular care for the fool will ensure notf only a long lifetime and performance

% Before use, always visually check for worn or damaged parts.

% Replace damaged or worn parts. To ensure that the fool always remains balanced, always replace the entire
set of the worn or damaged fools.

% Worn or damaged fool parts may only be replaced af an authorised service centre or arranged by the vendor.

% Before cleaning disconnect this product from the power source.

% To clean the plastic parts of the product, use a soft cloth dipped in lukewarm water.

% Do not use aggressive cleaning products and solvents as this could damage the surface of the product.

% Do not clean the fool under running water or submerge under water.

%  After changing the working fool, check thatf the working tool is secured in its sforage position.

% Affer every use of the shears, the blade must be cleaned and lubricated. If the shears are used non-stop for
extended periods of fime, lubrication should be performed during work.

Sharpening

Sharpening the grass shear blade (Fig 8).

1. Take the blade out of the shears /

2. Rotate the individual blades as in Fig 8

3. Clean grass remains from both the blades

4. The blades can be sharpened using a standard
sharpening sfone

5. Return the blades to their original position

=

/ Fig. 8

@
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Sharpening the shrub trimmer blade (Fig 9)

1. Take the blade out of the shears

2. Clean grass remains from the blade

3. Fasten the blade in a vice and sharpen each
individual footh on the blade.

4. Sharpening can be performed using a fine file

5. Return the blades to their original position

Fig. 9
Storage
Store the tool in a dry location af a sufficient distance from heat sources or dangerous vapours.
Do noft place any other items on the power tool.
11. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
BOTEIY oot bbb 3.6V / 1300 mAh
BOTTEIY TYIB oottt eeceeisis s Li-lon
[ANNG SPEE ..ottt 950 rpm
Length of ShrUD TlMMEr DIAAE .......ovvvvvvvvcvvviivirvisirsssssssseeeesseeees s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 100 mm
Width of grass shear blade
BATEIY CAPACHY et 1.3 Ah
CRATGING TIME covvvvvvvveeereeeeseeeess s approx. 4 hours
R 150 000000 0000000000000000 0000000 OO T TS T T TSSOSO 0.6 kg
Charger
INPUE POWET VOITGE iisssssissssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 230V ~50Hz
OUIPUE VOITGE .vvvvvvvvvvrrresreeeeeseeessess s sssssssssssssisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssens 4.5V, direct current, 500 mA

Amendments fo fext and technical parameters are reserved.
Changes in the text, design and technical specifications may be made without prior notice and we reserve the
right to make such changes.
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12. DISPOSAL

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF USED PACKAGING
MATERIALS
Dispose of used packaging material af a site designated for waste in your municipality.

The power tool and its accessories are manufactured from various materials, e.g. metal and
plastic.
Take damaged parts fo a recycling centre. Inquire af the relevant government department.

c € This product meets all the basic requirements of EU directives that apply fo it.

Changes in the fext, design and technical specifications may be made without prior notice and we reserve
the right fo make these changes.

User s manual in the original language.
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13. DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Product / brand: CORDLESS GRASS SHEARS & HEDGE TRIMMER / FIELDMANN
Type / model: FZN 4000 A.........vvvvrrrrrmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 3.6VDC
This product conforms to the directives below:

% Directive 2006/95/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2006

on the harmonisation of the laws of Member States relafing fo electrical equipment designed for use within

certain voltage limits.

% Directive 2004/108/EC - electromagnetic compatibility of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 16 December 2004 on removing legal regulafions of member states relating to electromagnetic
compatibility and repealing Directive 89/336/EEC.

% Directive 2006/42/EC - electromagnetic compatibility of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 17 May 2006 on machinery, and amending directive 95/ 16/ES.

% Directive 2011/65/EU - electromagnetic compatibility of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 27 January 2003 on the reduction of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

and norms:

EN 60335-1:2012

EN 60745-1/A11:2010
EN 60745-2-15/A1:2010
EN 62233:2008

IEC 60335-2-94:2008
ZEK 01.4-08

EN 55014-1/A2:2011

EN 55014-2/A2:2008

SESSHSFSS

CE MOAIK: .........ooo st 15

FAST CR, a.s. is authorised fo act on behalf of the manufacturer.

Manufacturer:
FASTCR, a.s.
Cernokosteleckd 2111, 100 00 Prague 10, Czech Republic
Tax ID number. CZ26726548 /j
=" gasy CR A8 7
In Prague, 15. 5. 2015 = \""5 F 7‘;;‘;;:;41\1 T,QZ/
r&;’;xﬁ:‘x 30y s 204 10
Name: Ing. Zdenék Pech =
Board Chairman Signature and stamps:
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Vyplni prodejce. | Vyplni predajca. | To be filled in by the seller.
| Wypetnia sprzedawca. | A kereskedd

Nézev: Nézov: Name: Nazwa: Megnevezés:

Zarucni list Zarucny list Warranty Certificate

Jotallasi jegy Garantijos taisyklés Karta Gwarancyjna

V pipadé opravy vyplni servis. | V pripade opravy vyplni servis. | To be filled in by a repair shop
in case of repair. | W przypadku naprawy wypetnia serwis. | Javitas esetén a szerviz tolti ki.

Datum oznameni naroku na zaruku: Datum oznamenia naroku na zaruku: ' Date of notification
of the entitlement to warranty: ' Data zgtoszenia roszczen gwarancyjnych: = A j6tallasi igény

bejelentésének idépontja
Rok 20
Year: Ev.

Den: ' Den;
Day: | Dzief: | Nap:

Mésic: Mesiac:
Month: ' Miesiac:  He:

Typ: Type: Tipus:

Datum pfevzeti do opravy: | Datum prevzatia do opravy:
accepting for repair: ' Javitésra atvétel idpontja:

Data przyjecia do naprawy: | Date of

Den: ' Defi;
Day: | Dzied: | Nap:

Mésic: Mesiac: Rok:

Month: ' Miesigc: Hé Year: Ev. 20

Vyrobni &islo: | Vyrobné &islo: Serial number: Numer seryjny:  Gyartasi szém:

Divod poruchy: | Dévod poruchy: | Cause of defect: | Przyczyna awarii: | Hiba oka:

Atermék azonositasra alkalmas részeinek meghatérozasa [amennyiben alkalmazhaté):

Zptisob opravy: | Spésob opravy: | Mode of repair: | Sposéb naprawy: | Javités médja:

Cislo prodejniho dokumentu: | Cislo predajného dokumentu: ' Sales document no
dokumentu sprzedazy: | Vasarlast igazol6 bizonylat szama:

Numer

Datum vraceni vyrobku zpét zékaznikovi: | Dtum vratenia vyrobku spat zékaznikovi: ' Date
of returning the product back to the customer: | Data zwrotu wyrobu klientowi: | A termék
fogyaszté részére vald visszaadasanak iddpontja

Den: Deft
Day: | Dzied: | Nap:

Mesic: | Mesiac: Rok:

Month: | Miesigc: Hé: Year: | Ev. 20

Datum nakupu [uvedeni do provozul: | Datum nakupu (uvedenie do prevadzkyl: Date of pur-
chase [putting into operation: | Data zakupu [przekazania do eksploatacjil: A vasarlas lizem-
be helyezés) idépontja

Den:  Deft
Day:  Dzieit: ' Nap:

Mésic: | Mesiac. Rok

Month: Miesiac: ' Ho: Year: | Ev: 20

Nové zaruéni (hiita - prodlouzend o délku opravy: | Nové zaruéné lehota - predizend o d{zku
opravy: New warranty period - extended by the duration of the repair: | Nowy termin gwa-
rancyjny - przediuzony o czas naprawy: A jétallés - kijavitas iddtartamaval meghosszabbi-
tott - Uj hatarideje:

Den: Deft
Day: | Dzied: | Nap:

Mésic: | Mesiac: Rok

Month: | Miesiac: ' Hé: Year: | Ev: 20

Razitko prodejce: | Peciatka predajcu: | Seller’s stamp
bélyegzéje:

Piecze¢ sprzedawcy: | Kereskedd

Razitko servisu:
pecsétje:

Peciatka servisu Stamp of the repair shop: | Pieczec serwisu: | Szerviz

Autorizovana servisni stiediska Autorizované servisné strediska Authorized service

FASTCR, a.s.
Cernokostelecka 1621
CZ 25101 Ri¢any
Ceska republika

Tel.: +420/ 323 204 120
Fax: +420/ 323 204 121
servis.prahaf@fastcr.cz
www.fastcr.cz

FASTCR, a.s.

Cejl 31

CZ 602 00 Brno

Ceska republika

Tel.: +420/ 531 010 295
Fax: +420/ 531 010 296
servis.brno@fastcr.cz
www.fastcr.cz

Fast Plus, spol.sr. 0.
Na Pantoch 18

SK 831 06 Bratislava
Slovenska republika
Tel.: +421/2/49 105 854
Fax: +421/2/49 105 859
servis@fastplus.sk
www.fastplus.sk

Tovabbi informacidkért Aby uzyskac wiecejinformacji Tovabbi informaciokért

Fast Hungary Kft.
Dulacska u. 1/a.
H-2045 Térokbalint
Magyarorszag

Tel.: + 36/ 23 330 905
Fax: + 36/ 23 330 827
info@fasthungary.hu
www.fasthungary.hu

Arconet sp. z 0.0.

W celu znalezienia
najblizszego serwisu
prosimy zadzwonic:
0801 44 33 22

Lub odwiedzi¢ strone
internetowa:
www.arconet.pl

Uab ,.Senuku Prekybos

Centras” Garantinis Servisas
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Zarucni podminky

Prodévajici poskytuje kupujicimu na vyrobek zéru-
ku v trvani 24 mésici od prevzeti vyrobku kupuji-
cim. Zaruka se poskytuje za dale uvedenych podmi-
nek. Zaruka se vztahuje pouze na nové zbozi prodané
spotiebiteli za Gcelem pouZiti uvedeném v pislus-
ném navodu k obsluze. Prava z odpovédnosti za vady
(reklamaci) mize kupujici uplatnit bud u prodava-
jiciho, u kterého byl vyrobek zakoupen nebo v nize
uvedeném autorizovaném servisu. Kupujici je povi-
nen reklamaci uplatnit bez zbytecného odkladu, aby
nedochézelo ke zhor3eni vady, nejpozdéji viak do
konce zaru¢ni doby. Kupujici je povinen poskytnout
pii reklamaci soucinnost nutnou pro ovéfeni exis-
tence reklamované vady. Do reklamacniho fizeni se
piijima pouze kompletni a z diivodi dodrzent hygi-
enickych predpisi Cisty vyrobek. V pfipadé oprav-
néné reklamace se zéruéni doba prodluzuje o dobu
od okamziku uplatnéni reklamace do okamziku
prevzeti opraveného vyrobku kupujicim nebo oka-
mziku, kdy je kupujici po skonceni opravy povinen
vyrobek pevzit. Kupujici je povinen prokazat sva
prava reklamovat (doklad o zakoupeni vyrobku, za-
rucni list, doklad o uvedeni vjrobku do provozu...).

Zaruka se nevztahuje zejména na:
m vady, na které byla poskytnuta sleva m opotiebeni
a poskozeni vzniklé béznym uzivanim vyrobku m po-

3kozeni vyrobku v disledku neodborné & nespravné
instalace, poufiti vyrobku v rozporu s ndvodem k ob-
sluze, platnymi prévnimi predpisy a obecné znamy-
mi a obvyklymi zpiisoby pouzivani, v disledku pou-
Ziti vyjrobku k jinému tcelu, nez ke kterému je urcen
m poskozeni vyrobku v diisledku zanedbané nebo ne-
spravné (idrzby m poskozeni vyrobku zpiisobené jeho
znecisténim, nehodou a zasahem vy3si moci (Zivelna
udalost, pozar, vniknuti vody...) m vady funkcnosti
vyrobku zptisobené nevhodnou kvalitou signalu, ru-
sivym elektromagnetickym polem apod. m mechanic-
ké poskozeni vyrobku (napt.ulomeni knofliku, pad
m poskozeni zplisobené pouzitim nevhodnych médii,
ndplni, spotiebniho materidlu (baterie) nebo nevhod-
nymi provoznimi podminkami (napf. vysoké okolni
teploty, vysoka vihkost prostiedi, otfesy...) m posko-
zeni, tpravu nebo jiny zdsah do vyrobku provedeny
neopravnénou nebo neautorizovanou osobou (servi-
sem) m pripady, kdy kupujici pi reklamaci neprokéze
opravnénost svych prav (kdy a kde reklamovany vyro-
bek zakoupil) m pripady, kdy se daje v predlozenych
dokladech isi od tdaji uvedenych na vyrobkum pfipa-
dy, kdy reklamovany vyrobek nelze ztotoznit s vyrob-
kem uvedenym v dokladech, kterymi kupujici proka-
zuje sva préva reklamovat (napf. poskozeni vyrobniho
Cislanebo zérucni plomba pfistroje, prepisované tdaje
vdokladech...)

Zarucné podmienky

Predavajici  poskytuje kupujicemu na vyrobok
24 mesiacov zéruku od jeho prevzatia kupujicim. Za-
ruka sa poskytuje dalej za nizsie uvedenych podmie-
nok. Zaruka sa vztahuje iba na spotrebny tovar pre-
dany spotrebitefovi na bezné domace poufitie. Prava
20 zodpovednosti za chyby (reklamacie) moZe kupu-
jlci uplatnit bud' u predavajiceho, u ktorého bol vy-
robok zakipeny alebo v nizsie uvedenom autorizova-

nom servise. Kupujtici je povinny reklaméciu uplatnit

bez zbytocného odkladu, aby nedochadzalo ku zhor-
Seniu chyby, najneskor viak do konca zdrucnej doby.
Kupujtci je povinny pri reklamécii spolupracovat pri
overeni existencie reklamovanej chyby. Do reklama¢-
ného procesu sa prijima iba kompletny a z dovodu
dodrzania hygienickych predpisov neznecisteny vy-
robok. V pripade oprévnenej reklamdcie sa zarucna
doba predlzuje o dobu od okamZiku uplatnenia rekla-

Ci nespravnej instaldcie, pouZitie vyrobku v rozpore
s ndvodom na pouZitie s platnymi pravnymi predpis-
mi a vseobecne znamymi a obvyklymi spasobmi pou-
zivania, v dosledku pouzitia vyrobku za inym tcelom,
nezna ktoryJe urtenym pnskudenle vyrobkuv dnsled-
ku j alebo avnej (idrzby m po3

vyrobku sposobené Jeho znecistenim, nehodou a zé-
sahom vy33ej moci (Zivelna udalost, poziar, vniknutie
vody...) m chyby funkcnosti vyrobku sposobené ne-
vhodnou kvalitou signalu, rusivym elektromagnetic-
kym polom a pod. mmechanické poskodenie vyrobku
(napr. zlomenie gombika, pad...) m poskodenie spo-
sobené pouzitim nevhodnych médii, naplni, spotreb-
ného materidlu (batérie) alebo nevhodnymi prevad-
zkovymi podmienkami ( napr. vysoké teploty v okoli,
vysoka vlhkost prostredia, otrasy...) m poskodenie,
upravu alebo iny zésah do vyrobku sposobeny ne-

macie do okamziku prevzatia op vyrobku ku-
pujticim, kedy je kupujlci po skonceni opravy povinny
vyrobok prevziat. Kupujiici je povinny preukazat svo-
je prava reklamovat (doklad o zaktpeni vyrobku, za

rucny list, doklad o uvedeni vyrobku do prevadzky. ..).

Zaruka sa nevztahuje na:

m chyby, na ktoré boli poskytnuté zlavy m opotrebe-
nia a poskodenia vzniknuté beznym uzivanim vy-
robku m poskodenie vyrobku v dosledku neodbornej

alebo osobou (servi-
som) pripady, ked' kupujci pri reklamécii nepreuka-
Ze opravnenost svojich prév ( kedy a kde reklamovany
vyrobok zakipil) m pripady, ked'sa tidaje v predloze-
nych dokladoch lisia od tidajov uvedenych na vyrobku
m pripady, ked'reklamovany vyrobok sa nestotoziiuje
s vyrobkom uvedenym v dokladoch, ktorymi kupujum

je svoje prava  (napr.

vymbnehu Cisla alebo zérucnej plomby pristroja, pre-
pisované tdaje v dokladoch. ..)

Conditions of guarantee

Jotallasi feltételek

This product is warranted for the period of 24
months from the date of purchase to the end-
-user. Warranty is limited to the following con-
ditions. Warranty is referred only to the custo-
mer goods using for common domestic use. The
claim for service can be applied either at dea-
ler's shop where the product was bought, or at
below mentioned authorized service shops. The
end-user is obligated to set up a claim imme-
diately when the defects appeared but only till
the end of warranty period. The end-user is ob-
ligated to cooperate to certify the claiming de-
fects. Only completed and clean (according to
hygienic standards) product will be accepted.
In case of eligible warranty claim the warran-
ty period will be prolonged by the period from
the date of claim application till the date of ta-
king over the product by end-user, or the date
the end-user s obligated to take it over. To ob-
tain the service under this warranty, end-user
is obligated to certify his claim with duly com-
pleted following documents: receipt, certifi-
cate of warranty, certificate of installation. ..

This warranty is void especially if apply
as follows: m Defects which were put on sale.
m Wear-out or damage caused by common use.

m The product was damaged by unprofessional
or wrong installation, used in contrary to the
applicable instruction manual, used in contrary
to legal enactment and common process of use
or used for another purpose which has been de-
signed for. m The product was damaged by un-
cared-for or insufficient maintenance. m The
product was damaged by dirt, accident of force
majeure (natural disaster, fire, flood, ...). m De-
fects on functionality caused by low duality of
signal, electromagnetic field interference etc.
m The product was mechanically damaged (e.g.
broken button, fall. ..).mDamage caused by use
of unsuitable media, fillings, expendable supp-
hes (batteries) or by unsuitable working condi-
high temperatures, high humidity,
Repair, modification or other fai-
lure action to the product by unauthorized per-
son. m End-user did not prove enough his right
to claim (time and place of purchase). m Data on
presented documents differs from data on pro-
ducts. m Cases when the claiming product can
notbeindentified ingtothep 4d
cuments (e.g. the serial number or the warranty
seal has been damaged).

A FAST Hungary Kft. a termékre a fogyaszto
részére torténd atadastol (vasarlastdl), illetve
ha az iizembe helyezést a forgalmaza vagy an-
nak megbizottja végzi, az iizembe helyezéstdl
szamitott 24 hdnapig tarté iddtartamra vallal
jotallast. A jotallasi igény a jotallasi jeggyel,
a vasarlastol (izembe helyezéstdl) szarnnot(
1 évig a terméket értékesitd

sem Kijavitasra, sem kicserélésre nincs joga,
vagy ha a ktelezett a kuawtasl illetve klcse—
rélést nem véllalata, vagy e

tetes helyén nem végezhetd el, a le- és felsze-
ol valamint a el- eswsszaszallnasvo\ a
Nem szdmit

nek megfeleld hatériddn belll, a fogyasztonak
okozott jelentds kényelmetlenség nélkiil nem
tud eleget tenni, a fogyaszto - valasztasa sze-
rint — megfeleld arleszalllmt |genyelhet vagy
eldllhat a szerzédé hiba mi-

illetve a jétallasi jegyen feltiintetett hivatalos
szerviznél kozvetleniil is, mig a 13. hénaptdl a
24. hdnapig kizardlag a hivatalos szerviznél ér-
vényesithetd.

Jotallasi jegy hidnyaban a fogyasztoi szerz6-
dés megkotését bizonyitottnak kell tekinteni,
ha a fogyasztd bemutatja a termék ellenérté-
kének megfizetését hitelt érdemlden igazold
bizonylatot. Mindezek érdekében keérjiik tisz-
telt Vasarldinkat, hogy drizzék meg a fizetési
bizonylatot is. A jotallasi idén beliili meghiba-
sodds esetén a fogyaszto (i) elsdsorban - vd-
lasztdsa szerint - a hibs termék dijmentes ki-

javitésat vagy kicserélését kovetelheti, kivéve,
ha a valasztott igény teljesitése lehetetlen,
vagy ha az a jotallasra kotelezettnek a masik
igény teljesitésével dsszehasonlitva arény-
talan tobbletkdltséget eredményezne, (ii) ha

attelallasnak nincs helye.

A 151/2003 (IX.22) Kormanyrendelelhen me-
6s fogyasztasi cikk
dasa miatt a vésarlastol (izembe helyezéstdl)
szémitott harom munkanapon beliil érvényesi-
tett csereigény esetén a forgalmazo nem hivat-
kozhat arénytalan tobbletkdltségre, hanem a
forgalmazo kteles a tartds fogyasztasi cikket
kicserélni, feltéve, hogy a meghibasodas a ren-
deltetésszerd hasznlatot akadalyozza. Kijavi-
tas esetén a fogyasztasi cikkbe csak dj alkatrész
keriilhet beépitésre. A jotallasra kotelezett
torekszik arra, hogy a kijavitas vagy kicserélés
15 napon beliil megtarténjen. A ragzitett bekd-
tésii,illetve a 10kg-nal stilyosabb, vagy tomeg-
kozlekedési eszkozon kézi csomagként nem
széllithatd fogyasztasi cikket az izemeltetés
helyén kell megjavitani. Ha a javités az iizemel-

bele ajutallasl idobe a kijavitdsiidonek azarés-
ze,amelyalattafogyasztd aterméket nem tud-
ja rendeltetésszeriien hasznalni. A jotallasi idd
a terméknek vagy jelentdsebb részének kicse-
rélése (kijavitdsa) esetén a kicserélt (kijavitott)
termékre (termékrészre), valamint a kijavités
kovetkezményekeént jelentkezd hiba tekinteté-
ben djbol kezdddik.

Nem érvényesithetd a jotallasi igény, ha
jotallasra kotelezett bizonyitja, hogy a hiba oka
atermék fogyasztd részére valo atadasat kove-
toen keletkezett, igy példaul ha a hibatm nem

to figyelmen kiviil hagyasa, helytelen szallitas
vagy tarolds, leejtés, rongalds, elemi kr, kés-
ziiléken kiviilallo ok (pl. haldzati fesziiltség me-
gengedettnél nagyobb ingadozésa) m illeték-
telen talakitds, beavatkozds, nem a hivatalos
szerviz altal végzett javités m fogyaszté felada-
tat képezd karbantartasi munkak elmulasztasa
okozta. A jotallds a fogyasztd trvényhdl eredd
jogait nem érinti.

Garantijos taisyklés

Siam gaminiui suteikiama 24 ménesiy nuo jsigiji-
mo datos garantija. Garantija apsiriboja zemiau ~ar

dalims m Gedi

i gaminj i

Gwarancja zostaje uniewazniona, jesli:
m usterka byta widoczna w chwili zakupu, m usterka

Warunki gwarancji

Produkt objety jest 24 — miesieczng gwaranga, po-
gami- czawszy od daty zakupu przez klienta. Gwaranja jest

pateikiamomis s3lygomis. Garantija skirta tik ga-
miniams, skirtiems buitiniam naudojimui. Dél ga-
rantinio remonto pirkéjas gali kreiptis j pardavéjo
parduotuve, kurioje gaminj pirko arba j nurody-
tus jgaliotus le(hnlnes pnezlums centrus. Galu-
tinis naud pareigoja pateikti pl i
nedelsiant po defekto atsiradimo, taciau tik ik
garantuos galloJln\o perlodo pabalgos Galutinis

biauti patvir-
tinant gamlmu defektus, deél kuriy pateikia pre-
tenzija. Priimtas bus tik pilnai sukomplektuotas
ir Svarus (pagal higienos standartus) gaminys. Jei
pretenzija dél garantinio remonto bus pagrista,
gaminio garantijos galiojimo periodas bus prail-
gintas atiti i periodu nuo pi ijos pa-

nio naudojimo instrukdijy, naudo]ant gaminj ne pa-

qal jstatymy numatytus standartus ar jprastinius

tokio tipo gaminiy naudojimo procesus, naudojant

gamlng kltal paskirciai I\EI numatyta. m Gedimams,
del k ar

gaminio priezitros. m Gedi iradusiems del

ograniczona tylko do przedstawionych dalej warunkow.
Gwarancja obejmuje tylko produkty zakupione w Pols-
ceijest wazna tylko na terytorium Rzeczpospolitej Pol-
skiej. Gwarangja obejmu]e tylko produkty funkcjonuja-
cew warunkach (nie dotyczy

wynika ze zwyktego uzytkowania i zuzycia, m pro-
dukt zostat uszkodzony z powodu ztej instaladji, nie-
zastosowania sie do instrukgji obstugi lub uzytkowa-
nia niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem, m produkt zostat

kod z powodu ztej konserwacji lub jej braku,

purvo, nenugalimos jégos aplinkybiy (stichiniy ne-
laimiy, gaisro, potvynio,...). m Gedimams, atsira-
dusiems dél prastos kokybés signalo, elektromag-
netinio lauko trikdziy ir kt. m Radus mechaniniy
pazeidimy (pvz. sulauzyti mygtukai, kritimo pozy-
miai...). m Gedimams, atsiradusiems naudojant
gaminj su netinkamomis laikmenomis, jungiant
prie netinkamy tinkly, dedant j gaminj netinkamus

teikimo datos iki galutinis pasiims

itinimo 3altinius (baterijas) ar dél bet kokiy kity

sutaisyta gaminj arba iki datos, kada galutinis nau-
dotojas turéty pasiimti sutaisyta gaminj. Noréda-
mas gauti garantinio remonto paslaugas, galu-
tinis naudotojas turi patvirtinti pretenzija pilnai
uzpildytais sekanciais dokumentais: pirkimo kvi-
tu, garantiniu talonu, instaliavimo sertifikatu...

ik kail (brokuo-
toms) prekéms. m lpvastlnal susidévincioms gaminio

dojimo salygy (pvz. aukstos tempe-
rataros, didelés drégmes, zemes drebejimy...). m
Nustacius, kad gaminys taisytas, modifikuotas ar ar-
dytas nejgalioty tai daryti asmeny. m Jei galutinis
naudotojas neturi visy reikalingy iro-

p oznaczonych jako , Professional”). Zgtosze-
nia gwarancyjnego mozna dokonac w autoryzowanej
sieci serwisowej lub w sklepie, gdzie produkt zostat
nabyty. Uzytkownik jest zobowiazany zgtosic usterke
niezwlocznie po jej wykryciu, a najpéZniej w ostatnim
dniu obowigzywania okresu gwara ncyj negn Uzyrkow-
nik jest zobowi:
wania usterki. Tylko kompletne iczyste pmdukty (zg0d-

mprodukt zostat uszkodzony z powodu zanieczyszcze-
nia, wypadku lub okolicznosci o charakterze sit wyzs-
zych (pow6dz, pozar, wojny, zamieszki itp.) m produkt
wykazuje zte dziatanie z powodu stabego sygnatu, za-
ktdcen elektromagnetycznych itp., m produkt zostat
uszkodzony mechanicznie (np. wytamany przycisk,
upadek, itp.), m produkt zostat uszkodzony z powodu
uzycia niewfasciwych materiatow eksploatatyjnych

nie ze standardami higienicznymi) beda p
do naprawy. Usterki beda usuwane przez autoryzowa-
ny punkt serwisowy w mozliwie krétkim terminie, ni-
eprzekraczajacym 14 dni roboczych. Okres gwarancji
przediuza sie o czas pobytu sprzetu w serwisie. Klient
moze ubiegac ne 0 wymlane sprzetuna wolny od wad,

nosnikow, baterii, itp.
lub z powodu uzytkowania w ztych warunkach (tem-
peratura, wilgotnosc, wstrzasy itp.), mprodukt byt na-
prawiany lub modyfikowany przez nieautoryzowany
personel, m uzytkownik nie jest w stanie udowodni¢
zakupu (meczytelny paragon lub faktura), m dane na

danciy jo teise j garantinj remontg (pvz. dokumento,
kur bty nurodytas gaminio jsigijimo laikas ir vieta).
m Jei data pateiktuose dokumentuose skiriasi nuo
datos ant gaminio.

wisowy ze usuniecie
wady jest nlemuzllwe Aby produkt magt by¢ przyjety
przez serwis, uzytkownik jest zobowigzany dostarczy¢
oryginaty: dowodu zakupu (paragon lub faktura), pod-
bitej i wypetnionej karty gwarancyjnej, certyfikatu in-
stalacji (niektdre produkty).

h h sg inne niz na urzad-
zeniu, m produkt nie moze byc zidentyfikowany ze wz-
gledu na uszkodzenie numeru seryjnego lub plomby
gwarancyjnej.



Garantieschein Hoja de garantia Fiche de garantie
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Im Falle einer Reparatur vom Service auszufiillen. | Para ser llenado por el servicio, en caso de
reparacion. | A remplir par e service de réparation en cas de réparation. | U slutaju popravke

A ) 2 T RS RO e DU popuni servis. | Nel caso di un riparo va compilato dal Centro di Assistenza. | Door servicecentrum

| Popuni prodavatelj. | Da compilare dal venditore. | Door de verkoper in te vullen.

in te vullen bij reparatie.

Name: ' Denominacién: ' Dénomination: ' Naziv: ' Nome: Naam Datum der Bekanntmachung des Anspruchs auf Garantie: | Fecha de notificacion de derecho
a garantia:  Date de notification de Lapplication de la garantie: Datum obavijesti jamstvenog

zahtjeva: ' Data della notifica del diritto alla garanzia:  Datum waarop beroep op garantie is

gedaan
Tag: Dia: Jour: Monat: | Mes: ' Mois: Jahr: | Afio Année: 20
Dan: Giorno: Dag: Mjesec: Mese:  Maand: Godina: ' Anno: Jaar:

Typ: Modelo: Type: Tip: Tipo: Datum der Ubernahme zur Reparatur: | Fecha de aceptacién para reparacion: | Date de la

remise au service de réparation: | Datum prijema za popravak: Data della presa in carico

per riparazione: | Datum waarop reparatie is aangenomen:
Jahrs Ao’ Année 20
Godina: ' Anno: Jaar:

Produktionsnummer: | No. de serie: ' Numéro de référence: Numer seryjny: Numero di Grund der Stérung: ' Motivo de La averfa: | Cause du défaut: | Przyczyna awarii: Motivo del
fabbricazione broj sz&m: ' Serienummer. guasto: | Reden van defect

Tag: Dia:  Jour: Monat: ' Mes: ' Mois
Dan:  Giorno:  Dag Mjesec: Mese:  Maand

Atermék azonositésra alkalmas részeinek meghatarozasa (amennyiben alkalmazhatd): Art der Reparatur: Forma de reparacién: | Type de réparation: | Natin popravke: | Tipologia

di riparazione: | Wijze van repareren

Nummer des Verkaufsbeleges: | No. de documento de venta: ' Numéro de document de vente:
Broj kupoprodajnog dokumenta: | N. documento di vendita: | Nummer van aankoopbewiis

Datum der Riickgabe des Produktes dem Kunden: | Fecha de devolucién del producto al
cliente: | Date de la remise du produit au client: ' Datum povratka proizvoda natrag kupcu
Data del ritiro del prodotto da parte del cliente: ' Datum waarop klant product weer in

ontvangst heeft genomen:
Jahr: | Ao Année: 2 0
Godina: ' Anno: Jaar:

Neue Garantiefrist - verlangert um die Dauer der Reparatur: ' Nuevo plazo de garantia -
prorrogado por el tiempo de reparacién:  Nouveau délai de garantic - prolongé de la durée
de la réparation: ' Novi jamstveni rok - produZen o trajanje popravke: - Nuovo termine di
garanzia, rinnovato a seguito di riparazione:  Dieuwe garantietermijn - verlenging met de

duur van reparatie
Jahr: Afio Année: 20 Tag: Dia: | Jour: Jahr: Afo Année 20
Godina: | Anno: | Jaar: Dan: Giorno: ' Dag: Godina: ' Anno:  Jaar:

Stempel der Servicestelle:  Sello del servicio | Tampon du service de réparation:  Peat
servisa: | Timbro del Centro di Assistenza Tecnica: | Stempel van servicecentrum

Tag: Dia: ' Jour. Monat: ' Mes: ' Mois:
Dan: | Giorno: ' Dag; Mjesec: Mese: | Maand:

Datum des Einkaufs [Inbetriebnahmel: | Fecha de compra [puesta en serviciol: | Date d‘achat
[Mise en servicel: | Datum kupnje [pustanja u pogon]: ' Data di acquisto [messa in funzione)
Aankoopdatum [ingebruiknamel:

Tag: | Dia: Jour: Monat: | Mes:  Mois
Dan:  Giorno: | Dag Miesec: Mese: Maand.

Monat: ' Mes: Mois
Mjesec: Mese: ' Maand

Stempel des Verkaufers: ' Sello del vendedor: ' Tampon du vendeur: ' Peéat prodavatelja
Timbro del venditore: Stempel van verkoper:

Autorisierte Servicestellen Centros de servicio autorizados Centres autorisés de rép

FASTCR, a. s. FASTCR, a.s.
Cernokostelecka 1621 Cejl 31

CZ 25101 Ricany CZ 602 00 Brno

Ceska republika Ceska republika

Tel.: +420/ 323 204 120 Tel.: +420/ 531 010 295
Fax: +420/ 323 204 121 Fax: +420/ 531 010 296
servis.prahaf@fastcr.cz servis.brno@fastcr.cz
www.fastcr.cz www.fastcr.cz

Fast Plus, spol.sr. 0.
Na Pantoch 18
SK 831 06 Bratislava

Slovenska republika
Tel.: +421/2/49 105 854
Fax: +421/2/49 105 859
servis@fastplus.sk
www.fastplus.sk

Autorizirana servisna centra Centri di Assistenza autorizzati Geautoriseerde servicec

Fast Hungary Kft.
Dulacska u. 1/a.
H-2045 Térokbalint

Arconet sp. z 0.0.
W celu znalezienia
najblizszego serwisu

Uab ,.Senuku Prekybos
Centras” Garantinis Servisas
Jonavos G. 62, Lt-44192,

Magyarorszag

Tel.: + 36/ 23 330 905
Fax: + 36/ 23 330 827
info@fasthungary.hu
www.fasthungary.hu

prosimy zadzwonic:
0801 44 33 22

Lub odwiedzi¢ strone
internetowa:
www.arconet.pl

Kaunas, Lithuania
Tel.: +370 37 212 146
Tex.: +370 37 212 165
garrem(@senukai.lt
www.senukai.lt
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| Garantiebedingungen

Der Verkaufer gewahrt dem Kunden eine Garantie auf
das Produkt in der Lange von 24 Monaten nach der
Ubernahme des Produktes durch den Kaufer. Die Garan-
tie wird zu den unten genannten Bedingungen gewahrt.
Die Garantie bezieht sich nur auf die Artikel, die dem
Verbraucher zur in der entsprechenden Betriebsanlei-
tung genannten Nutzung verkauft worden sind. Die Re-
chte aus der Mangelhaftung (Beanstandung) kann der
Kaufer direkt beim Verkaufer geltend machen, bei dem
das Produkt gekauft wurde, oder in der unten genann-
ten autorisierten Servicestelle. Der Kaufer ist verpflich-
tet, die Beanstandung ohne unndtigen Verzug geltend
zu machen, so dass sich der Mangel nicht verschlech-
tert, sptestens bis Ende der Garantiefrist. Der Kaufer
ist verpflichtet, bei der Beanstandung Hilfe beim Prii-
fen des Bestehens des beanstandeten Mangels zu leis-
ten. Zur Beanstandung kdnnen nur komplette und aus
hygienischen Griinden auch saubere Produkte angeno-
mmen werden. Wenn die dung gerechtferti-

Produktes m Beschadigung des Produktes infolge unsa-
chgeméBer oder falscher Installation, Beniitzung des
Produktes im Widerspruch zur Betriebsanleitung, zu
den giiltigen Rechtsvorschriften und den allgemein be-
kannten und iiblichen Nutzungsmethoden, infolge der
Nutzung des Produktes zu einem anderen Zweck, als fiir
welchen das Produkt bestimmt ist m Beschadigung des
Produktes infolge vernachlassigter oder falscher War-
tung m Beschadigung des Produktes durch Verschmu-
tzung, Unfall oder durch hahere Gewalt (Naturkatastro-
phe, Brand, Eindringen von Wasser...) m Funktionsfehler
des Produktes durch ungeeignete Qualitat des Signals,
ein storendes elektromagnetisches Feld usw. m me-
chanische Beschadigung des Produktes (z. B. Bruch des
Knopfes, Sturz...) m Beschadigung durch ungeeignete
Medien, Fiillungen, Verbrauchsmaterial (Batterie) oder
ungeeignete Betriebsbedingungen (z. B. hohe Umge-
hungs(emperatur, hohe Feuchtigkeit des Umfelds, Er-
) mBeschadigung, Anpassung oder einen

gt ist, verlangert sich die Garantiezeit um die Zeit von
der Geltendmachung der Beanstandung bis zum Mo-
ment der Ubernahme des reparierten Produktes durch
den Kaufer oder bis zum Moment, wenn der Kaufer nach
Beendigung der Reparatur verpflichtet ist, das Produkt
zu iibernehmen. Der Kaufer ist verpflichtet, sein Recht
auf Beanstandung nachzuweisen (Kaufbeleg, Garan-
ties(h)ein, Beweis iiber die Inbetriebnahme des Produk-
tes...).

Die Garantie bezieht sich vor allem nicht auf:
m Mangel, auf die Rabatt gewahrt worden istm Verschle-
iB und Beschadigung durch die iibliche Beniitzung des

andeven Eingriffin das Produkt durch eine nicht berechti-
gte oder nicht autorisierte Person (Service) m Falle, wenn
der Kaufer bei der Beanstandung die Berechtigung seiner
Rechte nicht nachweist (wann und wo das beanstandete
Produkt gekauft wurde) m Fille, wenn sich die Angaben in
den vorgelegten Belegen von den am Produkt angefiihr-
ten Angaben unterscheiden m Fille, wenn das beansta
dete Produkt mit dem in den Belegen, mit denen der Kau-
fer sein Recht auf Beanstandung nachweist, angefiihrten
Produkt nicht identifiziert werden kann (z. B. Beschadi-
qung der Produktionsnummer oder Garantieplombe des
Gerates, iberschriebene Angaben in den Belegen...)

Condiciones de garantia

El vendedor proporcionar una garantia de 24 meses al
comprador a partir de la recepcion del producto por parte
de éste. La garantia se otorga bajo las siguientes condici-
ones. La garantia se aplica solamente a los productos nu-
evos que se venden a los consumidores para el uso indica-
do en las instrucciones de manejo correspondientes. Los
derechos de responsabilidad de defectos (reclamacion) el
comprador los puede aplicar, ya sea en el vendedor donde
comprd el producto o en el centro de servicio autorizado
abajo indicado.

El comprador esta obligado a hacer una reclamacion sin
demora injustificada para evitar el deterioro del defec-
to, pero a més tardar a finales del periodo de garantia.
El comprador esté obligado a establecer las sinergias ne-
cesarias ante una reclamacion para verificar la existencia
del defecto reclamado. En el procedimiento de reclamaci-
on solo se acepta el producto integro y limpio por razones
de cumplimiento de normas de higiene. En caso de recla-
maciones justificadas, el periodo de garantia se extiende
por el periodo comprendido entre el momento de hecha
la reclamacion y el momento en que el comprador recoge
el producto reparado, o a partir del momento en que el
comprador esta obligado a recoger el producto después
de reparado. El comprador esté obligado a probar su de-
recho a reclamar (comprobante de compra, hoja de ga-
rantia, documento de puesta en servicio del producto ...).

La garantia no se aplica a:

m defectos que fueron objeto de rebaja m desgaste y da-
fios causados por el uso normal del producto m dafios en
el producto debido a una instalacion inadecuada o inco-

rrecta, el uso del producto en contradiccién con las in-
strucciones de manejo, las normas juridicas vigentes y
los patrones de uso conocidos y convencionales. Dafios
en el producto, debido a un uso diferente de aquel para
el que fue concebido m dafios en el producto por negli-
gencia o mantenimiento inadecuado m dafios en el pro-
ducto causados por su contaminacion, accidente y por
fuerza mayor (desastres naturales, incendios, penetraci-
on de agua ...) m defectos en el funcionamiento del pro-
ducto causados por mala calidad de la sefal, interferen-
cia del campo electromagnético, etc. m dafios mecanicos
en el producto (p.ej., rotura del botdn, caida ...) m dafios
causados por el uso de medios inadecuados, accesorios,
materiales consumibles (baterias) o condiciones de traba-
jo inadecuadas (tales como temperaturas ambiente ele-
vadas, alta humedad, estremecimientos ...) m dafios, mo-
dificacion o cualquier otra intervencién en el producto por
personas no cualificadas o no autorizadas (por el centro
desservicios) mlos casos en que el comprador no prueba la
legitimidad de sus derechos a reclamar (fecha y lugar don-
de compré el producto reclamado) m los casos en que los
datosenlos documentos difieren de la informacion conte-
nida en el producto m los casos en que el producto recla-
mado no puede ser identificado con el producto mencio-
nado en los documentos, con los que el comprador pruebe
su derecho a reclamar (p.ej., dafios en el nimero de serie
o el sello de garantia del dispositivo, datos transcritos en
los documentos...)

Conditions de garantie

Le vendeur accorde a Facheteur une garantie de produit s talant sur
4ol & pr de o repse o ol pr Fchetun, s gt
les Lag q

bituells, 31 du produit provoqueé par | ‘usage impropr
augquel celu-ci 'est pas desting. M a endommagement du produitpro-
voqué parla négligence de | entreien ou I entetien incorrect. M Ien-

mentla pour une utili-
sation conforme au mode d emploi relatif, L'acheteur peut faire valoir
ses droits  la garantie des défauts (la réclamation) auprés du ven-
deur qui lui a vendu le produit ou auprés d'un des services autorisés
indiqués ci-dessous. La réclamation doit étre faite par I'acheteur sans
tarder afin d"éviter la détérioration du défaut, avant la fin de la péri-
ode de garantie au plus tard. Lors de a réclamation, la coopération de
Vacheteurestné
ulement un produit complet et, pour des raisons " hygiéne, propre est
accepté pour la procédure de réclamation. En cas de réclamation justi-
fiée, la période de garantie est prolongée de la période allant du mo-
ment de I'application de la réclamation jusqu'a la reprise du produit
réparé par Iacheteur ou jusqu'au moment oi | acheteur doit reprendre
Te produit aprés la réalisation de sa réparation. L'acheteur doit prou-
ver ses droits 4 la réclamation (la production du justificatif d achat, de
la fiche de garantie, du certificat de la mise en service du produt... ).

vérifier|' réclamé. Se-

La garantie nes applique pas notamment :
W auxdéfauts donnantleu  une promotion M3 usure et endommage-
ment provoqués par I utilisation courante du produit M a 'endommage-
ment du produit provoqué par une installation défectueuse ol incorrecte,
al utiisation f

muded ‘emplo,

connues etha-

du produit provoqueé par ‘encassement, | accdent oula
force majeur (lesinistre, incendie 'nitraton d'eau..) m ausvces de
foncomementpoogus pr a e qaé e sa e camps
ctemal écanique du pro-

duit (p. ex.
provoqueé par les médias inconvenables, a charge, le matériel e conso-
‘mmation (les piles) ou par les conditions de fonctionnement inconvena-
bles (p.ex. Ia température environnementale trop élevée, I'humidité de
I'environnement importante, les secousses...) M 3 I'endommagement, la
modification ou une autre intervention effectuée sur le produit pat une
personne (un service) incompétent ou non autorisé. M aux cas ol |'ache-
teur ne prouve pas, lors de la réclamation, le bien fondé de ses droits (le
liew et \!]omdesuna(ha!" duit)

6 la chute..) m3 ' produit

Prodavatelj daje kupcu jamstvo na proizvod u trajanju od 24
mjeseca od dana primitka proizvoda kupcem. Jamstvo se daje
pod sljedecim uvjetima. Jamstvo se odnosi samo na novu robu
koja je prodana potrosacu u svrhu koristenja koje je navedeno
u odgovarajucoj uputi za opsluzivanje. Prava koja proizlaze iz
odgovornosti za nedostatke (reklamacija) moze kupac primije-
niti kod prodavatelja kod kojeg je kupio proizvod ili u dolje na-
vedenom autoriziranom servisu. Kupac je obvezan reklamaciju
primijeniti bez suvisnog odlaganja, kako bi se izbjeglo pogor-
sanje nedostatka, ali najkasnije do kraja jamstvenog roka. Ku-
pac je duzan pruZiti potrebnu suradnju kod reklamacije koja je
neophodna za provjeru postojanja reklamiranog nedostatka.
U reklamacijski postupak prima se samo kompletni i iz razloga
odrzavanja higijenskih propisa cisti proizvod. U slucaju opravda-
ne reklamacije se jamstveni rok produzava o razdoblje od tre-

Waukcasol
iln‘est paspossble identifierle produitfaisant objet derécamationau
produit figurant dans les documents résentes par | acheteur fin defare

valoir alaré ex.

d del'appareil end

5 PP 9és, dansles

documents rectifiées...)

nutka primlj klamacije do trenutka primitka popravljenog
proizvoda kupcem ili trenutka, kada je kupac nakon okoncanja
popravke obvezan proizvod preuzeti. Kupac je duzan dokaza-
1i svoja prava za reklamaciju (kupoprodajni dokument o kupn-
ji proizvoda, jamstveni list, dokument o pustanju proizvoda u
pogon...).

Jamstvo se ne odnosi naime na:
mnedostatke na koje je bio pruzeni popustm habanje ili o3tece-
L PR e

je koje
ja proizvoda koje je uzrokom nestru¢ne li neispravne instalacije,

koristenja proizvoda u suprutnosti sa uputom za opsluzivanje,
vazecim pravnim propisima i opce poznatim i uobicajenim na-
Cinom koriStenja, iz razloga koristenja proizvoda u druge svrhe
nego kojima je namijenjen m oStecenje proizvoda iz razloga
zanemaranog ili neispravnog odrZavanja m ostecenje proizvo-
da prouzrokovano njegovim uprljanjem, nezgodom i utjeca-
jem vise sile (elementarna nepogoda, pozar, prodor vode...) m
nedostatke u fukcijonalnosti proizvoda koje su prouzrokovane
nepovoljnim kvalitetom signala, smetnjom elektromagnetnih
polja i sl m mehanicko o3tecenje proizvoda (npr.slomljenje gu-
mba, pad...) m otecenje prouzrokovano koristenjem neisprav-
nihmedija, punjenja, potro3ackog materijala (baterije) ili nepo-
qgodnim radnim uvijetima (npr. visoke temperature u okoliSu,
visoka vlaznost okolisa, potresi...) m otecenja, prilagodbu ili
drugu intervenciju izvrSenu na proizvodu neovlastenom ili ne-
autoriziranom osobom (servisom) m slucajieve kada kupac pri-
likom reklamacije nece dokazati opravdanost njegovih prava
(kada i gdje je kupio reklamirani proizvod) m slucajeve kada su
podaci u predocenim ispravama razlicite od podatka navedenih
na proizvodu m slucajeve kada proizvod nije moguce identifici-
rati sa proizvodom koji je naveden u dokumentima, kojima ku-
pac dokazuje svoja prava za reklamaciju (npr. o3tecenje proiz-
vodnog broja ili jamstvena plomba uredjaja, prepisivani podaci
udokumentima...

Condizioni di garanzia

II Venditore garantisce il prodotto per il periodo di
24 mesi dalla presa in consegna del prodotto da par-
te dell’Acquirente. La garanzia & concessa alle condi-
zioni citate in seguito. La garanzia si riferisce solo alla
merce nuova, venduta all'utente ai fini di utilizzo in-
dicati nel relativo manuale d'uso. L'Acquirente puo far
valere i diritti per la responsabilita per difetti (il recla-
mo) o presso il Venditore, presso il quale il prodotto
& stato comprato, 0 in un Centro di Assistenza autori-
zzato indicato sotto. L'Acquirente & tenuto a far valere
il reclamo senza indugi, affinché non si avveri un pe-
ggioramento del difetto, e comunque entro e non ol-
tre la scadenza del termine di garanzia. Presentando
il reclamo, I'Acquirente & tenuto a collaborare in modo
necessario ai fini della verifica dell'esistenza del dife-
tto reclamato. Nella procedura del reclamo viene am-
messo solo un prodotto completo e pulito a garanzia
delle norme sulligiene. Nel caso di un reclamo giusti-
ficato, il termine di garanzia viene prolungato del pe-
riodo che é trascorso dal momento della presentazione
del reclamo al momento della presa in consegna, da
parte dell'Acquirente, del prodotto riparato 0 al mo-
mento in cui I'Acquirente & tenuto a ritirare il prodo-
tto alla fine della riparazione. L'Acquirente & tenuto a
dimostrare il proprio diritto a presentare il reclamo (il
documento di acquisto del prodotto, il certificato di
garanzia, un documento attestante la messa del pro-
dotto in funzione...).

Non sono coperti dalla garanzia soprattutto:

mi dife ti per i quali & gia stato concesso uno sconto mil
logoramento e il danneggiamento del prodotto, provo-
catidal suo uso abituale mil danneggiamento del prodo-

ttoin sequito ad un‘installazione scorretta o non profes-
sionale, all'uso del Evodo\m contrario al manuale d'uso,
alle norme giuridiche valide e generalmente conosciute
eaimodiabituali d'uso, in sequito all'utilizzo del prodo-
tto per fini diversi da quelli previstimil danneggiamento
del prodotto in sequito a una manutenzione trascurata
oscorrettamil danneggiamento del prodotto provocato
dal suo imbrattamento, da un incidente, o dovuto a far—
za maggiore (una calamita naturale, un |ncend|o, un‘in-
filtrazione d'acqua...) m difetti alla funzionalita del pro-
dotto, provocati dalla qualita inadatta del segnale, da
un campo elettromagnetico di disturbo, ecc. mil danne-
ggiamento meccanico del prodotto (p.e. lo staccamen-
to di un pulsante, la caduta del prodotto a terra...) m il
danneggiamento provocato dallutilizzo di support
refill e materiale di consumo (batterie) inadatti, oppu-
re dalle condizioni di esercizio inadatte ( p.e. un‘elevata
temperatura circostante, un‘elevata umidita dell’ambi-
ente, eventuali urti...) mil danneggiamento, la modifica
o un altro intervento effettuato da una persona (cent-
10 assistenza) non autorizzata o non abilitata mi casi in
cui I'Acquirente, presentando il reclamo, non dimostra
la fondatezza dei propri diritti (quando e dove egli ha
acquisito il prodotto reclamato) m i casi in cui i dati nei
documenti esibiti differiscono da quelli indicati sul pro-
dottomi casiin cuiil prodotto reclamato non puo essere
identificato con il prodotto indicato nei documenti con i
quali'Acquirente dimostrail suo diritto al reclamo (p.e.
il del numero di oppu-
e del sigillo di garanzia dell'apparecchio, dati trascritti
nei documenti...)

De verkoper geeft de eindgebruiker een garantie van 24
maanden op het product vanaf de dag van de aankoop.
Deze garantie is geldig onder de volgende voorwaarden.
Garantie is alleen van toepassing op nieuwe goederen die
aan de consument zijn verkocht met als doel deze te geb-
ruikenin
het doel waawoor z gemaakt zun De eindgebruiker kan

rkoper waar hij het
product heeft geko(ht ofhu een hlemnder vermeld, geau-
toriseerd servicecentrum. De eindgebruiker is verpll(hl om
het product zo snel mogelijk, maximaal voor het einde van
de garantieperiode, terug te sturen om te voorkomen dat
het defect verder verslechtert. De eindgebruiker moet in-
geval van reparatie binnen de garantieperiode meewer-
ken aan het documenteren van het geconstateerde defect.

datnieti ing met d

geldende weneluke voarschnften en algemeen bekende
en normale manieren van gebruik is of van gebruik voor
andere doeleinden dan voor het product zijn voorgeschre-
ven m schade aan het product als gevolg van verwaarlo-
osd of onjuist onderhoud mschade aan het product als ge-
volg van het gebrek aan reinigen, ongevallen en externe
oorzaken (rampen, brand, overstroming...) m defecten in
de functies van het product als gevolg van onjuiste net-
spanning, storing van een elektromagnetisch veld, etc.
m mechanische defecten aan het product (bijv. afbreken
van de knoppen, val...) m schade als gevolg van het geb-
ruik van ongeschikte media, vullingen, voeding (batteri-
jen) of ongeschikte operationele omstandigheden (bijv.
hoge omgevmgstemperatuur, zeer vochtige omgeving,

Alleen (omple(e artikelen die volgens de hygié voor-
schriften zijn gereinigd, kunnen ter reparatie worden aan-

D fandere ingrepen
die dour niet- hevoegd of niet-geautoriseerde personen

genomen. Indien het product voor reparatie in
komt, wordt de garantieperiode verlengd met de periode
vanaf het moment dat de reparatie is aangevraagd tot het
moment dat de eindgebruiker het gerepareerde product
weer in ontvangst neemt of wanneer de eindgebruiker het
na afronding van de reparatie verplicht in ontvangst dient
tenemen. De eindgebruiker is verplicht om 1||n re(hlcp re-

(of ser ies) aan het product zijn

vallen waarin de eindgebruiker bij een verzoek tot repa-
ratie binnen de garantieperiode niet bewijst dat hij daar
recht op heeft (wanneer en waar hij het teruggestuurde
product gekocht heeft) m gevallen waarin de gegevens
op de overlegde documenten verschillen van de gege-
vens die op het product vermeld worden. m gevallen wa-

paratie te bewijzen (aank bewijs
vaningebruikname van product...).

De garantie vervaltindien er sprake is van:

arin het product niet geidentificeerd kan
worden aan de hand van het product dat vermeld wordt
in de documenten waarmee de eindgebruiker zijn recht
op reparatie binnen de gavamlepenade uitoefent (bijv.

m defecte producten waarop korting i
of defecten als gevolg van normaal gebruik m defecten als
gevolg van oneigenlijk of verkeerd gebruik, van gebruik

heschadlgde i of
gegevens in de documenten...)
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3anonKseTcA NpoAaBLoM. B cnyyae peMoHTa 3an0NHACTCA CEPBUCHO OpraHu3auuei.

Hassanne [laTa 0BpaLyeHys 8 CepBUCHBI LeHTp:

Uucno Mecau o 20

Tun [laTa NPUHATUS B PEMOHT:

Uucno Mecau o 20
Cepuiinsiit Homep n3aenus MpuunHa HencnpasHocTh:
Atermék azonositasra alkalmas részeinek meghatérozasa [amennyiben alkalmazhaté): Cnocob pemonTa:
HoMep foKyMeHTa, NoATBEPXAaIOLLErD NPOABXY: [laTa Bo3spaTa u3gens 0bpaTHo 3aKa3umky

Hucno Mecau o 20
[ata nokynku (8sona 8 skcnnyataumio): HoBell rapaHThiiHEIf CPOK - MPOANEH HA CPOK NPOBEIEHNS PEMOHTA:

Hucro Mecau on, 2 O Uucro Mecau o, 2 0

Mevats nponasua: MewaTh cepByCHOl Oprann3aumMn

ABTOPMBOBGHHbIe CepBUCHbIe LLeHTpbI

AO «FAST CR» AO «FAST CR» 000 «FAST Plus»
YeprokocTeneuka 1621 Llewnn 31 Ha MaHTox 18

25101 PxunyaHel 602 00 BpHo 831 06 Bpatucnaea
Yewckan Pecnybnuka Yewckan Pecnybnvka Cnosaukasn Pecnybnuka
Ten.: +420/323 204 120 Ten.: +420/531 010 295 Ten.: +421/2/49 105 854
®Dakc: +420/323 204 121 ®akc: +420/531 010 296 ®Dakce: +421/2/49 105 859
servis.praha@fastcr.cz servis.brno@fastcr.cz servis@fastplus.sk
www.fastcr.cz www.fastcr.cz www.fastplus.sk

AETOPMBOBBHHbIe CepBUCHbIe LLeHTPbI

Fast Hungary Kft. Arconet sp. z 0.0. Uab ,.Senuku Prekybos

Dulacska u. 1/a. W celu znalezienia Centras” Garantinis Servisas

H-2045 Térokbalint najblizszego serwisu Jonavos G. 62, Lt-44192,

Magyarorszag prosimy zadzwonic: Kaunas, Lithuania

Tel.: + 36/ 23 330 905 0801 44 33 22 Tel.: +370 37 212 146

Fax: + 36/ 23 330 827 Lub odwiedzi¢ strone Tex.: +370 37 212 165 FIEL Nm
info@fasthungary.hu internetowa: garrem(@senukai.lt (55500 & Gt (RFOFTERED
www.fasthungary.hu www.arconet.pl www.senukai.lt

revision 02/2011



Ycnosus rapaHTuu

r o

Mponasew npefocTaBnAeT nokynaTeNio rapaHTUio Ha TOBap B TeyeHue 24 MecALEB ¢ MOMEHTa nony
ToBapa MoKynatenem. [apaHTiA NpefoCTaBAAETCA Npu cobmiopeHnn cneaylowux ycnouit. lapantua

TBa Ha TOBap, FNaBHbIM 06pa3om, He pacpoCTPaHAITCA Ha:
W Hel0CTaTKM, Ha KoTopble 6bina NpefocTaBneHa CkWKa M W3HOC W MOBPEX/EHNS, Bbi3BaHHbIE 06bIYHbIM

PacnpocTpaHAETCA TOAbKO Ha HOBbI/i TOBap, NPOfaHHbIA MoTpeGuTenio AnA ueneit W
YKa3aHHbIX B COOTBETCTBYloU|ei MHCTPYKUMM NO 3KcnAyaTauuy. MokynaTenb uMeeT npaso 06paTuTbea ¢
npeTeH3vell, (BA3aHHOM C OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO 33 HEKaueCTBEHHbIM TOBaP (peKknamaLueii), HenocpeACTBeHHO
K MpoAaBLly, y KOTOporo Gbin npuo6pete ToBap, NM60 B aBTOPU30BAHHbI CEPBIUCHBIIH LIEHTP, yKa3aHHbIii
Hike. Mokynatenb 06si3aH NpeAbABUTL peknamaumio 6e3 Heo6OCHOBaHHO! 3ajepxKi, uTobbl u3bexars

ud uspienva m u3fenns B p Hec win

YCTaHOBKM M MOHTXa, WCNONb30BaHWA W3AeNUA B NPOTMBOpeuUM C MHCTpyKuuedi no KcnnyaTaumu,
LeiicTByloUMM TBOM W THBIMI W 06! cnocobamu uc B (BA3N
C MCNOAb30BaHMEM TOBApA ANA APYTUX Leneii, Yem Te, ANA KOTOPbIX OH MPeAHa3HaueH M MOBPEXJeHNs
W3eNA, (BA3aHHbIE C NPEHEGPEXEHUEM UM HENPABUbHBIM TEXHUYECKUM 0BCNYXUBAHUEM m NIOBPEXAEHNS

YXYALWEHNA HEUCNPABHOCTH, HO He MO3Hee, YeM [0 KOHLA UCTEUeHUA T fiHOTO CpoKa.

06A3aH npu pewweHnm copeiicTaite, ANA NPOBEPKA Hanuuua
3aABNeHHoro AedekTa. B pamkax npoueaypbl pacCMOTPEHUA X%anob NPUHUMAETCA TONBKO KOMMNEKTHBIN i, B
uenax (Uﬁ"lﬂAEHMﬂ TUTUeHUYeckux npasun, YUCTBI ToBap. B Cnyyae ecnn NpeTeH3uA ABnAeTCA OGU(HOBEHHOﬁ,
rapaumimblﬁ CPOK NpoANeBaeTcA Ha NEPUOA ¢ MOMEHTA NPUHATNA TOBapa ANA NpoBeJeHNa rapaumﬁuom
PEMOHTA U3eNUA N0 MOMEHT y p ToBapa nmbo no MOMEHT,

n3penns, ero 3ar apapuei u ope 06CTOATENLCTBAMU (CTUXUIHBIMU
6GencTBuAMY, NOXapom, NonajaHMem BOAbI ..) W HEUCNPABHOCTU WM3AeNWA, BbI3BaHHble HeajeKBaTHbIM
KauecTBOM CUTHana, MOMexaMi INEKTPOMArHUTHOTO Nons U T.[. M MeXaHWueckue NOBPEXACHUA Unenns
(Hanpumep, OTNOMaHHaA KHONK, NajeHue ...) m e

HOCUTeneii, PacXoAHbIX MaTepuanos (6atapeit) unu B p YCnoBMit (Hanp.,
BICOKO/ TeMnepaTypbl OKpyXKaioweii Cpejibl, BbICOKO/i BAAKHOCTH, YAAPOB ...) M NOBPEXACHUA, U3MeHeHNs

Koraa nokynatenb 06A3aH nonyyuTb ToBap nocne T pemoHTa.

0683aH NPeAbABUTL AOKYMEHTbI, MOATBEPXKAalWMe ero NPaBo Ha NpoBeAeHWe rapaHTUiiHOTO pemoHTa
(BOKyMeHT, nog il noKynky, iiHbIii TanoH, [OKYMEHT 0 BBOAE B IKC ).

wn apyroe T80 B P amoc 0 PEMOHT U3/1eNIMA WM PEMOHTa, NIPOBELIEHHOT0
[ MLOM (CePBUCHBIM LEHTPOM) m CRyYau, KOrAa nokynarenb
He Tb CBOUX NPaB Ha iiHbIit pemMOHT (korAa u re Gbin npuobpeTeH ToBap, Ha

KOTOprﬁ pacnpocTpaHaeTca rapanmﬂ) W (1y4an, KOrja AaHHble B NpeaoCTaBNeHHbIX JOKYMEHTaX 0TANYalTCA
OT MHGOPMALIMY, COAepXKalLieiic Ha U3Zeniy  Cnyyan, KOTa U3fenie, Ha KoTopoe 3adBeHa peknamauua, He
ABNACGTCA TOXAECTBEHHbIM C U3Jenuem, B p! nog

CBOE NPaBo Ha i pemoTa (Hanp., CePUIHOTO HOMepa Ui FapaHTUiiHOI
NNOMGbI YCTPOIACTBA, UCTPABAEHHE AAHHbIX B JOKYMEHTaX
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